In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the
derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction
is the date on which the Company initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance
consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Company determines the transaction date for each
payment or receipt of advance consideration.

As of December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021, the Company did not enter into foreign exchange rate derivatives financial instruments.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in Mexican peso exchange. The rate to U.S.
dollar that would have occurred as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, with all other variables held constant. The movement in the
pre-tax effect shown below represents the result of a change in the fair value of assets and liabilities denominated in Mexican
peso. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rates for all other currencies is not material.

Mexican Pesos Others(1)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash US$ 39,962 US$ 6,129

Other accounts receivable, net 66,254 12,595

Guarantee deposits 23,981 252

Derivative financial instruments 1,585 -

Total assets US$ 131,782 US$ 18,976

Liabilities:

Financial debt US$ 133,837 US$ -

Lease liabilities 17,003 103

Suppliers 124,374 1,496

Other liabilities 81,378 1,277

Total liabilities US$ 356,592 US$ 2,876

Net foreign currency position US$ (224,810) US$ 16,100

(1) The foreign exchange exposure includes: Quetzales, Colombian pesos and Colones

Change in MXN$ rate Effect on profit before tax

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

2023 +5% US$ (8,788)

-5% 8,788

Change in MXN$ rate Effect on profit before tax

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

2022 +5% US$ (10,436)

-5% 10,436

183

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except when indicated otherwise)

Controladora Vuela Compañía de Aviación, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries (d.b.a. VOLARIS)

i)   Hedging relationships designating non-derivative financial instruments as hedging instruments for foreign exchange
   (FX) risk

Regarding the foreign currency risk, effective January 1st, 2019, the Company implemented two hedging strategies associated
to forecasted FX exposures, by using non-derivatives financial assets and liabilities denominated in US as hedging instruments.

[…]

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of the change that would have occurred in the fair value of the interest
hedging instrument on the CEBUR (VOLARCB19) in 2023 and 2022 as a result of a reasonably possible change in rates, keeping
all other variables constant is as set forth below:

In addition, during November 2021 the Trust entered into a cap to mitigate the risk due to interest rate increases on the CEBUR
(VOLARCB21L) coupon payments. The floating rate coupons reference to TIIE 28 are limited under the cap to 10% on the
reference rate for the life of the CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) and have the same amortization schedule.

The cap started on November 3, 2021, and the maturity date is October 20, 2026; consisting of 59 “caplets” with the same
specifications as the CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) coupons for reference rate determination, coupon term, and fair value.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of the change that would have occurred in the fair value of the interest
hedging instrument on the CEBUR (VOLARCB21L) in 2023 and 2022 as a result of a reasonably possible change in rates,
keeping all other variables constant is as set forth below:

Change in interest rate Effect on cap(1)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

2023 +0.50% US$ 14
-0.50% (13)

2022 +0.50% US$ (121)

-0.50% 121

(1) The effect would affect OCI in relation to the interest rate caps.

Change in interest rate Effect on cap(1)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

2023 +0.50% US$ 311
-0.50% (269)

2022 +0.50% US$ (590)

-0.50% 590

(1) The effect would affect OCI in relation to the interest rate caps.

In October 2023 the Trust entered into a cap to mitigate the risk due to interest rate increases on the CEBUR (VOLARCB23)
coupon payments. The floating rate coupons reference to TIIE 28 are limited under the cap to 13% on the reference rate for the
life of the CEBUR (VOLARCB23) and have the same amortization schedule.

The cap started on October 20, 2023, and the maturity date is September 20, 2028; consisting of 59 “caplets” with the same
specifications as the CEBUR (VOLARCB23) coupons for reference rate determination, coupon term, and fair value.